

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 10-11/2003 in CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5798-5799 OF 1998

F.C.I., BOMBAY & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

TRANSPORT & DOCK WORKERS UNION & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

WITH

IA Nos. 21-30 In CA 6013-6022/2001 and IA Nos. 31-35 In CA 6013-6014&6020-6022/2001

(For directions and for FD)

Date: 16/09/2005 These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RUMA PAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.K. BALASUBRAMANYAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Ajit Pudussery,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Indira Jai Singh,Sr.Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sangal,Adv.

Mr. R.R.Kumar,adv.

Ms. S.S.Panickar,adv.

Mr. K.P.Pathak,ASG.

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad ,Adv

Ms. Manjula Gupta ,Adv

Mr. P.K.Manohar,Adv.

Ms. S.Janani,adv.

Mr. G.V.Chandrashekhar,adv.

Mr. P.P.Singh,adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

All the I.As. are disposed of.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[MADHU SAXENA]
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA Nos.10-11/2003 IN

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 5798-5799 OF 1998

F.C.I.,Bombay & Ors. .. Appellants

vs.

Transport & Dock Workers
Union & Ors. .. Respondents

WITH

IA

Nos. 21-30 in CA Nos. 6013-6022 of 2001 and IA Nos. 31-35 in

CA Nos. 6013-6014 & 6020-6022 of 2001

O R D E R

Mr.K.M.Sahni, Secretary, Ministry of Labour, Government of India, is personally present today. He has stated that Justice Ghanshyam Das has been appointed as the Presiding Officer of the Bombay Bench of the National Industrial Tribunal and is due to assume office on 5.10.2005. In this view of the matter we dispose of the pending proceedings by remanding the matter to the Presiding Officer for the purpose of determining the issues raised between the parties. As an interim measure and until the Tribunal is in a position to apply its mind, the interim orders already passed by this Court will continue. We are making it quite clear that we have not expressed any view on the merits of either the appellants' or the respondents' case. We are also making it clear that our order may be vacated, varied, modified or amended as the Tribunal may deem fit.

All the I.As. are disposed of.

.....J.
(RUMA PAL)

New Delhi;

.....J.
(P.K.BALASUBRAMANYAN)

September 16, 2005.